

**Case No.: S266590**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**AMEN FAMILY 1990 REVOCABLE TRUST, Real Party in  
Interest**

*Appellant*

**v.**

**JEFFREY PRANG, Los Angeles County Assessor**

*Respondent*

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Five  
Appeal Case No. B298794  
Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Case No. BS173698  
Hon. James C. Chalfant

---

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
AND THE CALIFORNIA ASSESSORS ASSOCIATION**

---

**GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP**

\*Colin W. Fraser, SBN 266867

frasercw@gtlaw.com

Cris K. O'Neill, SBN 126160

18565 Jamboree Road, Suite 500

Irvine, California 92612

Telephone: 949.732.6500 Facsimile: 949.732.6501

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

I. Introduction ..... 5

II. The Associations' Amicus Brief Will Not Assist the Court  
in Deciding this Matter ..... 8

III. Corporate Ownership Interests are Measured Using  
Voting Stock Alone Throughout the Statutory  
Framework Governing Changes in Ownership, including  
Section 62(a)(2) ..... 9

IV. The Associations Overlook the Standard to Measure  
Changes in Ownership by Focusing on the Term  
“Stock” Rather than on the Key Phrase “Ownership  
Interests” in Section 62(a)(2) ..... 11

V. Courts Must Afford the “Dignity of Statutes” to the State  
Board’s Quasi-Legislative Rule and “Great Weight”  
to its Agency Interpretations that Corporate  
“Ownership Interests” are Measured by Voting Stock  
Alone ..... 15

VI. The Associations Ignore the State Board’s Forty-Year  
History of Using Voting Stock Alone to Measure  
“Ownership Interests” under Section 62(a)(2) ..... 19

VII. Conclusion ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 24

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	7, 18
<i>Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. v. Los Angeles County</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 729 .....	15
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 249 .....	14
<i>Dyanlyn Two v. County of Orange</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 800 .....	14
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian,</i> 45 Cal.3d 730 .....	14
<i>Ocean Avenue LLC v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 344 .....	9
<i>Pacific Southwest Realty Co. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 155 .....	5, 8, 10, 14
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 1142 .....	8
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co. Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785 .....	18
<i>Sara M. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 998 .....	17
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Board of Equalization (“Yamaha I”)</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedures Act..... 17

Beverage Container Recycling and Litter Reduction  
Act..... 18

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 462.180..... 7, 10

Rev. & Tax. Code, § 62(a)(2).....*passim*

Rev. & Tax. Code, § 64..... 5, 10, 11

**Other Authorities**

Cal. R. Ct. 8.520, subd. (c)(2).....8

Rule 462.180.....*passim*

Rule 462.180(d)(1)..... 11, 16

Rule 462.180(d)(1)(A)..... 16
